A special reserve had been set up by the Company to segregate general operating reserves from funds to cover the
Company’s future liabilities. The balance was transferred to retained surplus during the prior year.

17 Members' Guarantee

The Company is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 and is a Company limited by guarantee. If the Company
is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of $ 10 each towards
meeting any outstanding obligations of the Company. At 30 June 2024 the number of members was 162 (2023: 160).

18 Reclassification

To align with Australian Accounting Standards, term deposits have been reclassified to investments rather than cash
and cash equivalents, given that they are invested for a period greater than three months.  Additionally, general
meeting and catering expenses have been reclassified to other expenses to better reflect the nature of this account.

The aggregate effect of the restatement on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024 is as
follows:

Previously
stated

$

30 June 2023
Adjustments

$
Restated

$
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
Board expenses   131,287   (8,289)   122,998
Other expenses   168,271   8,289   176,560

Statement of Financial Position
Cash and cash equivalents   3,667,570   (2,000,000)   1,667,570
Other financial assets   -   2,000,000   2,000,000
Total current assets   5,583,490   -   5,583,490

19 NAC Disclosure

RISSB entered into a service agreement with the National Australian Level Crossing Assessment Model Committee
(NAC) and became the service provider when NAC's intellectual property was transferred in the 2021 financial year. The
balances and transactions have been removed to ensure the financial statements reflect RISSB balances alone.

The figures below have been excluded from the current and comparative figures in the 2024 financial report.

NAC Balances
2024